



No. 22-CV-5

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 08/08/2022 09:05 PM
Resubmitted 08/09/2022 03:22 PM
Filed 08/11/2022 12:25 PM

NEW PENN FINANCIAL, LLC d/b/a
SHELLPOINT MORTGAGE SERVICING,
APPELLANT,

v.

LASHAN DANIELS, *et al.*,
APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

*CARL J. SCHIFFERLE
Deputy Solicitor General

CAROLINE W. TAN
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 735-7579

caroline.tan@dc.gov

*Counsel expected to argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
1. The District Of Columbia Condominium Act.....	4
2. Ms. Daniels Fails To Pay Her Condominium Assessments, And Brandywine Forecloses On Her Unit And Sells It To Tyroshi.....	8
3. Shellpoint Brings This Suit To Foreclose On Ms. Daniels’s Unit.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. This Court Should Not Decide The Constitutional Claims, Which Are Not Proper For Adjudication.....	17
A. Both constitutional claims are forfeited, and this Court should not consider them for the first time on appeal	17
B. Even apart from forfeiture, this Court should not consider a facial due process challenge to the notice provisions when the statute has since been amended to cure any defect and Shellpoint does not claim a lack of actual notice.....	24
II. Even If Shellpoint Had Not Forfeited The Takings Claim, The Condominium Act Does Not Violate the Takings Clause	29
A. The Condominium Act conditioned the alleged property right at issue long before the first deed of trust arose.....	31
B. Even assuming the Condominium Act had not conditioned a previously unfettered property interest, it does not effect a taking	34

1.	The Act does not effect a per se taking	35
2.	The Act does not effect a <i>Penn Central</i> taking	38
CONCLUSION.....		40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>4700 Conn 305 Tr. v. Cap. One, N.A.</i> , 193 A.3d 762 (D.C. 2018)	6, 29
<i>Andrews v. City of Mentor</i> , 11 F.4th 462 (6th Cir. 2021).....	36
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	37
<i>Arthur v. District of Columbia</i> , 857 A.2d 473 (D.C. 2004).....	30
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	19, 25
<i>Bair v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	27
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	31
<i>*Chase Plaza Condo. Ass’n v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 98 A.3d 166 (D.C. 2014)	5, 6, 7, 24, 29, 32, 34, 36, 40
<i>District of Columbia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 940 A.2d 163 (D.C. 2008)	15, 29, 39
<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002).....	23
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	29
<i>Embassy Real Est. Holdings, LLC v. D.C. Mayor’s Agent for Historic Pres.</i> , 944 A.2d 1036 (D.C. 2008)	35, 39
<i>Farmer-Celey v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 163 A.3d 761 (D.C. 2017)	24
<i>Gay Rights Coal. of Georgetown Univ. Law Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987)	27
<i>Gaynor v. United States</i> , 16 A.3d 944 (D.C. 2011).....	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	28
<i>Greenpeace, Inc. v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 97 A.3d 1053 (D.C. 2014)	28
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985)	19
<i>Kamit Inst. for Magnificent Achievers v. D.C. Pub. Charter Sch. Bd.</i> , 81 A.3d 1282 (D.C. 2013)	38
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977).....	19
<i>Lewis v. Hotel & Rest. Emps. Union, Local 25, AFL-CIO</i> , 727 A.2d 297 (D.C. 1999)	18, 24
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	31
<i>Little v. United States</i> , 665 A.2d 977 (D.C. 1995).....	18, 21
<i>Liu v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 179 A.3d 871 (D.C. 2018).....	6, 29, 34
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....	37
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	31, 32, 36
<i>Massachusetts v. Oakes</i> , 491 U.S. 576 (1989).....	27
<i>Metro. Baptist Church v. D.C. Dep’t of Consumer & Regul. Affs.</i> , 718 A.2d 119 (D.C. 1998)	28
<i>Miller v. Avirom</i> , 384 F.2d 319 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	18, 21, 24
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	34, 35
<i>Olevsky v. District of Columbia</i> , 548 A.2d 78 (D.C. 1988).....	19
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	39
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	32
<i>Pappas v. E. Sav. Bank, FSB</i> , 911 A.2d 1230 (D.C. 2006).....	32
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	29, 35

<i>Plummer v. United States</i> , 983 A.2d 323 (D.C. 2009)	25, 28
<i>Potomac Dev. Corp. v. District of Columbia</i> , 28 A.3d 531 (D.C. 2011)	30
<i>Quincy Park Condo. Unit Owners’ Ass’n v. D.C. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment</i> , 4 A.3d 1283 (D.C. 2019)	23
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	32
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	25, 26
<i>Saticoy Bay LLC Series 350 Durango 104 v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg.</i> , 388 P.3d 970 (Nev. 2017)	30, 33
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	26
<i>Stockard v. Moss</i> , 706 A.2d 561 (D.C. 1997)	18, 24
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 59 A.3d 961 (D.C. 2013)	25
<i>U.S. Bank Tr., N.A. v. Omid Land Grp., LLC</i> , No. 19-CV-0737, 2022 WL 3093734 (D.C. Aug. 4, 2022)	29
<i>United States v. Cent. Eureka Mining Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 155 (1958)	35
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	25
<i>United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982)	31, 37
<i>Vizion One, Inc. v. D.C. Dep’t of Health Care Fin.</i> , 170 A.3d 781 (D.C. 2017)	18
<i>Wagner v. Georgetown Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 768 A.2d 546 (D.C. 2001)	21
<i>Wallace v. Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP</i> , 799 A.2d 381 (D.C. 2002)	18
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	25
<i>*Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Mahogany Meadows Ave. Tr.</i> , 979 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 2020)	32, 33, 35

Statutes

Condominium Act of 1976,
D.C. Law 1-89, 23 D.C. Reg. 9632b (Mar. 29, 1977).....4, 6

Condominium Act of 1976 Reform Amendment Act of 1990,
D.C. Law 8-233, 38 D.C. Reg. 261 (Mar. 8, 1991)..... 5, 6, 7

Condominium Amendment Act of 2014,
D.C. Law 20-109, 61 D.C. Reg. 4304 (June 21, 2014)5

Condominium Owner Bill of Rights and Responsibilities Amendment
Act of 2016, D.C. Law 21-241, 64 D.C. Reg. 1602 (Apr. 7, 2017) 7, 26

D.C. Code § 42-1901.012, 4

D.C. Code § 42-1901.0734

D.C. Code § 42-1903.13 4, 5, 8, 11, 19, 26

Regulations

D.C. App. R. 44(b)..... 4, 20

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 5.120

Legislative History

D.C. Council, Committee Report on Bill 8-65 (Nov. 13, 1990)5
